RESOLUTION NO. RES-2021-135

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001963 WITH PRESERVATION ARTS, LLC

WHEREAS, Preservation Arts, LLC was selected through a Request for Proposals process and subsequently contracted by the City for public art assessment, conservation and maintenance services in 2017; and

WHEREAS, Preservation Arts, LLC has provided quality service to the Public Art Program since 2017 and has met the programs needs for public art assessment, conservation and maintenance services; and

WHEREAS, the Public Art Program desires to continue to receive services from Preservation Arts, LLC, as their familiarity with the Public Art Collection will be beneficial in their continuing work with the City of Santa Rosa; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to increase compensation by \$150,000 with Preservation Arts, LLC and extend the time of performance to June 30, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves the First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement Number F001963 with Preservation Arts, LLC, in substantially the same form as Exhibit A to the resolution, subject to approval by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 3rd day of August, 2021.

AYES:	(6) Vice Mayor N. Rogers, Council Members Alvarez, Fleming, Sawyer, Schwedhelm, Tibbetts
NOES:	(0)
ABSENT:	(1) Mayor C. Rogers
ABSTAIN:	(0)
ATTEST:	City Clerk APPROVED: Vice Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM: City Attorney	

Exhibit A – First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement Number F001963 with Preservation Arts, LLC